

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JAWAD A. SHAH, M.D., PC,  
INTEGRATED HOSPITAL SPECIALISTS,  
PC, INSIGHT ANESTHESIA, PLLC, and  
STERLING ANESTHESIA, PLLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals Case No. 340370

Genesee County Circuit Court  
Case No. 17-108637-NF

---

Paul D. Hudson (P69844)  
Samantha S. Galecki (P74496)  
Joel C. Bryant (P79506)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.  
277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007  
(269) 383-5805  
hudson@millercanfield.com  
Attorneys for State Farm

---

GREEN & GREEN, PLLC  
Jonathan A. Green (P51461)  
30300 Northwestern Hwy., #250  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(248) 932-0500  
jgreen@greenandgreenpllc.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

---

**STATE FARM'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM .....	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAL .....	1
MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS .....	5
I.    The Assignment Clause in State Farm’s No-Fault Policy .....	5
II.   The Trial Court Grants Summary Disposition to State Farm Under <i>Covenant</i> and Holds that Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Purported Assignments Are Futile Because of the Assignment Clause .....	5
III.  The Court of Appeals Reverses and Invalidates the Assignment Clause on Public-Policy Grounds.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
II.   THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION TO INVALIDATE THE ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE IN STATE FARM’S NO-FAULT POLICY ON PUBLIC-POLICY GROUNDS IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING PRECEDENT .....	12
A.    This Court’s modern precedent uniformly requires that unambiguous terms in insurance policies be enforced as written. ....	12
B.    For insurance policies governed by the No-Fault Act, the Legislature instructs that determinations of public policy are the domain of the Commissioner of Insurance, not the courts.....	14
C.    The insurance policy form containing the Assignment Clause was approved by the Commissioner of Insurance as “conforming with the requirements” of the No-Fault Act and “not inconsistent with the law,” so the Court of Appeals erred by invalidating it on public-policy grounds. .	18
D.    The Court of Appeals erred by following <i>Roger Williams</i> rather than this Court’s modern precedent.....	20
III.  TO THE EXTENT ROGER WILLIAMS HAS NOT ALREADY BEEN DISPLACED BY SUBSEQUENT LAW, THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS APPLICATION OUTSIDE THE NO-FAULT CONTEXT OR EXPRESSLY OVERRULE IT .....	26

A. This Court should hold that *Roger Williams* does not apply in no-fault cases. .... 27

B. The Court should expressly overrule *Roger Williams*. .... 33

IV. WHY GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAL IS SO IMPORTANT IN THIS CASE  
..... 37

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action Auto Store v United Capitol Ins Co</i> , 845 F Supp 417 (WD Mich, 1993).....	25
<i>In re Application of Ind Mich Power Co</i> , 275 Mich App 369; 738 NW2d 289 (2007).....	18
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	22-23, 33-35
<i>Attorney General ex rel Lennane v Detroit</i> , 225 Mich 631; 196 NW 391 (1923).....	34
<i>Burkhardt v Bailey</i> , 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004) .....	7, 22-23
<i>Century Indem Co v Aero-Motive Co</i> , No. 1:02-CV-108, 2004 WL 5642427 (WD Mich, March 12, 2004) .....	25
<i>Century Indemnity Co v Aero-Motive Co</i> , 318 F Supp 2d 530 (WD Mich, 2003).....	25
<i>Citizens Ins Co of Am v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995).....	16, 25, 34
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	33, 35
<i>Clevenger v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 443 Mich 646; 505 NW2d 553 (1993).....	25, 34
<i>Coalition for Quality Health Care v New Jersey Dept of Banking &amp; Ins</i> , 348 NJ Super 272; 791 A2d 1085 (App Div, 2002).....	29-30
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).....	1, 4-6, 8-9, 11, 23, 31, 35-37, 39
<i>DeFrain v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 491 Mich 359; 817 NW2d 504 (2012).....	10, 14-15, 19-20, 24, 32, 36, 39
<i>Detroit Greyhound Employees v Aetna Life Ins</i> , 381 Mich 683; 167 NW2d 274 (1969).....	1-3, 7, 11, 23, 25, 35, 39
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	15, 35-37
<i>Edwards v Concord Dev Corp</i> , No. 174487, 1996 WL 33358104 (Mich App, Sept 17, 1996) .....	24, 31-32

<i>Griffith ex rel Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005).....	31
<i>Henderson v State Farm Fire &amp; Cas Co.</i> , 460 Mich 348; 596 NW2d 190 (1999).....	27
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 311 BR 195 (Bankr WD Mich, 2004).....	29
<i>Kreindler v Waldman</i> , No. 265045, 2006 WL 859447 (Mich App, Apr 4, 2006).....	23-24
<i>LeRoux v Secy of State</i> , 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002).....	18
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008).....	10
<i>Obstetricians-Gynecologists, PC v Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Neb</i> , 219 Neb 199; 361 NW2d 550 (1985).....	31
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Ctrs, PC v Progressive Cas Ins Co</i> , 874 P2d 1049 (Colo, 1994).....	29-30
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Ctrs, PC v Rocky Mountain Hosp &amp; Med Servs Co</i> , 754 P2d 1180 (Colo Ct App, 1988).....	31
<i>Riley v Hewlett-Packard Co</i> , 36 F Appx 194 (CA 6, 2002).....	29
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	36-37
<i>Roger Williams Ins Co v Carrington</i> , 43 Mich 252; 5 NW2d 303 (1880).....	vi, 2-4, 7, 11-12, 20-28, 31-37, 39-40
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	2-3, 7, 9-20, 22, 24-25, 35-39
<i>Somerset Orthopedic Assoc, PA v Horizon Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of NJ</i> , 345 NJ Super 410; 785 A2d 457 (App Div, 2001).....	30-31
<i>Tebo v Havlik</i> , 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984).....	31
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	9, 15, 23-26
<i>W A Foote Mem Hosp v Mich Assigned Claims Plan</i> , No. 156622, COA No. 333360.....	9
<i>Weymers v Khera</i> , 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997).....	9
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003).....	12-14, 25, 39
<i>Wonsey v Life Ins Co of North America</i> , 32 F Supp 2d 939 (ED Mich, 1998).....	29

**Statutes**

Colo Rev Stat Ann 10-4-634(1).....30

MCL 24.201 .....3, 17

MCL 500.244(1) ..... 17-18

MCL 500.2236..... 16-18, 20, 37

MCL 500.3143 .....15

MCL 500.3145(1) .....6

**Rules**

MCR 2.110(A) .....8

MCR 2.113(F).....8

MCR 2.116(C) .....8

MCR 7.215(C) .....24

MCR 7.305(B) .....4, 9, 37, 39

MRE 201 .....18

**Other Authorities**

Restatement Contracts, § 317(2)..... 23-24

Robert E. Logeman, *Michigan No-Fault Automobile Cases* § 1.3 (ICLE 3d ed  
2002) .....38
